
Proceedings of Board of Aldermen

;

REGULAR SESSION—May 12, 1880.

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis for the year

1880-188 1, convened in first regular session, in the Aldermanic Cham-
ber, on Wednesday evening, May 12th, A. D. 1880, at eight o'clock.

For the current year, the Board of Aldermen will consist of the follow-

ing Members

:

Holding Over. New Members.

First District—James T. Layman, Francis W. Hamilton.
Second " —Harry E. Drew. George P. Wood.
Third " —Henry CoburiK Daniel W. Grubbs.
Fourth " —Hiram Seibert. William H. Tucker.
Fifth " —John Newman. Diedrich Mussmann.

George T. Breunig, Clerk, called the Board to order, and stated that

all the members elect had duly qualified as Aldermen; said Clerk then
called the roll, which showed all the members of the new Board to be in

attendance, except Aldermen Drew and Wood.

On Alderman Seibert's motion, Alderman Layman was called to the

Chair as temporary Chairman.

Chairman Layman stated that the first business in order would be the

election of President and President //-# tempore for the ensuing year; that

nominations for the aforesaid offices should now be made.

For President—Alderman Grubbs nominated Alderman Henry Coburn.

No other nomination being made, the Clerk was instructed to cast the

unanimous vote of the Board for said nominee.

Alderman Henry Coburn having thus received eight votes, Chairman
Layman declared that said gentleman had been duly elected President of
the Board of Aldermen for the ensuing year.

MG.g. [11]



12 Journal of Board of Aldermen. [Regular Session

For President pro tempore—Alderman Hamilton nominated Alderman
James T. Layman.

No other nomination being made, the Clerk was instructed to cast the

unanimous vote of the Board for said nominee.

Alderman James T. Layman having thus received eight votes, His
Honor, President Coburn, declared that said gentleman had been duly
elected President pro tempore of the Board of Aldermen for the ensuing
year.

The Board of Aldermen having been thus duly organized, His Honor,
the President, declared said body was prepared for the transaction of such
business as might -be brought before it.

The Proceedings of the Board of Aldermen, for the adjourned session,

held on May 3d, and for the regular session, held on May 5th, 1880,

having been printed, and placed on the desks of the Aldermen, said

Journals were approved as published.

MESSAGES AND PAPERS FROM THE COMMON COUNCIL.

The following message was read and received

:

To the President and Members of the Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen:—I herewith, transmit to your honorable body certain papers, which
were favorably passed upon by the Common Council, at its adjourned session, held
on Monday evening, May 3d, 1880, for your action upon same.

For the Common Council:

Jos. T. Magnek, City Clerk.

The following report from the Committee on Contracts was read; and
the action of the Common Council in awarding the several contracts, as

recommended (see page 1078, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was con-

curred in

:

To the Mayor, Common Council, and Board of Aldermen

:

Gentlemen

:

—Your Committees on Contracts,'to whom was referred sundry pro-

posals, presented to Council, April 19th, 1880, have examined the same, and find

them to be as follows, to-wit

:

1st. For grading and graveling the alley between Park avenue and Broadway
street, from Cherry street to Christian avenue

John L. Hanna, 20 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Eichard Carr, 20 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John Greene, 19 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

H. C, Honey, 19 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. L. Spaulding, 18 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Murphy & Sylvester, 17 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Wm. Murphy, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Wm, Morrison, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

James Mahoney, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side,



May 12, 1880.] City Of Indianapolis, Ind. ft

There being three bids at the same rate, and believing the bids low ones, we re-

commend that the contract be awarded to Wm. Murphy.

2d. Tor grading and graveling Wilson street and sidewalks, between Hill ave-
nue and the C, C„ C. & I. R. E. Co.'s track.

Henry Clay, 77 cents per lineal toot front on each side.

James Manoney, 72 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John L. Hanna, 70 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Richard Carr, 70 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John Greene, 69 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

H. C. Roney, 65 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. L. Spaulding, 62 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Wm. Morrison, 56 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Wm. Morrison being the lowest and best bidder, we recommend he be awarded
the contract,

3d. For paving with brick (where not already paved), the sidewalks of Michi-
gan street, from Tennessee street to Missouri street.

J ohn Schier, 50 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John L. Hanna, 55 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Henry C. Roney, 49 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. T. Murphy & Sylvester, 45 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. T. Murphy & Sylvester being the lowest and best bidders, we recommend
they be awarded the contract.

4th. For grading and paving with brick the north sidewalk of St, Clair street,

from East street to Park avenue.

Murphy & Sylvester, 38 cents per lineal foot front.

John L. Hanna, 37 cents per lineal foot front.

Henry C. Roney, 36 cents per lineal foot front.

John Schier, 34 cents per lineal foot front.

Jacob Bly, 34 cents per lineal foot front.

There being a tie bid, and believing the same to be low, we recommend the con-
tract be awarded to John Schier.

5th. For improving College avenue, from Seventh street to Twelfth street, by
grading and graveling the roadway, bowldering the gutters, and curbing with
stone the outer edge of the sidewalks thereof.

Henry Clay, $1.27 per lineal foot front on each side.

John L. Hanna, $1.24^ per lineal foot front on each side.

Richard Carr, $1.16 per lineal foot front on each side.

Henry C. Roney, $1.13 per lineal foot front on each side.

R. P. Dunning & Jas. W. Hudson, as follows

:

For curbing, 37 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

For gutter stones, 29 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

For graveling, 31 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

For bowldering gutters, 15 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

R. P. Dunning & Jas. W. Hudson being the lowest and best bidders, your com-
mittee recommend they be awarded the contract.

M. L. Brown,
F. W. Hamilton,

Committee on Contracts.

The following report from the City Civil Engineer was read; and the

action of the Common Council in receiving the report, and in approving
the accompanying estimate and assessment (see page 1079, of the Journals

of 1 87 9-1 880) was concurred in:

1



1* Journal of Board of Aldermen; [Regular Session

To the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis

:

Gentlemen:—I herewith report the following estimate

:

A first and final estimate in behalf of Wm. Murphy, for grading and graveling
the alley between Brookside avenue and Pendleton road, from the first alley north-
east of the intersection of Clifford avenue and Pendleton road, to the first alley

northeast of said intersection.

480 lineal feet, at 10J cents $50 40
Total estimate , $50 40

Kespectfully submitted,

R. M. Patterson, City Civil Engineer.

The following estimate resolution (adopted by the Common Council

—

see page 1079, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was read:

Resolved by the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis,

That the accompanying first and final estimate in behalf of Wm. Murphy, for grad-
ing and graveling the alley between Brookside avenue and Pendleton road, from
the first alley northeast of the intersection of Clifford avenue and Pendleton road,

to the first alley northeast of said intersection, be, and the same is hereby, adopted
as the estimate of the Common Council and Board of Aldermen, and that the

property owners are hereby required to pay the sums set opposite their respective

names.

And it was adopted by the following vote :

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following report from the City Civil Engineer was read; and the

action of the Common Council in receiving the report, concurring in the

several contracts and approving the bonds (see pages 1079 and 1080, of

the Journals of 1879-1880) was concurred in:

To the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis

:

Gentlemen:—I herewith report the following contracts and bonds

:

Contract and bond of William Murphy, for grading and graveling First street,

from Pennsylvania to Meridian streets. Bond, $300.00 ; surety, Frederick B.
Richter.

Contract and bond of Fred. Gansberg, for improving Tennessee street, from Ohio
to First streets, by grading and graveling the roadway, bowldering the gutters,

and putting in a gutter stone. Bond, $12,000.00; sureties, James W. Hudson,
John Schier, Geo. W. Seibert and John Rothert.

Kespectfully submitted,

R. M. Patterson, City Civil Engineer.

The following report from the City Clerk was read

:



May 12, 1880,] City of Indianapolis, Ind. 15

To the Mayor, Common Council, and Board of Aldermen

:

Gentlemen:—I herewith report the following affidavits, now on file in my office,

for the collection of street assessments by precepts, to-wit

:

Fred. Gansberg vs. Young, Cassity, et al., for $16 25
Fred. Gansberg vs. "Win. A. Meyers, for 19 87
Fred. Gansberg vs. Anton Schmidt, for 19 88
Fred. Gansberg vs. David 8. Beaty's heirs, John C. New, Ex'r., for 19 88
Fred. Gansberg vs. David S. Beaty's heirs, John C. New, Ex'r., for 19 87
Fred. Gansberg vs. David S. Beaty's heirs, John C. New, Ex'r., for 19 87

And recommend that you order the precepts to issue.

Kespectfully submitted,

Jos. T. Magnee, City Clerk.

And the action of the Common Council, in ordering the precepts to

issue (see page 1080, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was concurred in by
the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

Report from the Superintendent of the City Hospital and Branch, for

the month of April, 1880 (see page 1083, of the Journals of 1879-1880)
was read and received.

Report from the Board of Public Improvements and Street Commis-
sioner, for the month of April, 1880 (see page 1083, of the Journals of

1 87 9-1 880) were read and received.

Report from the Superintendent of the City Dispensary, for the month
of April, 1880 (see page 1084, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was read

and received

:

Mortality report from the Board of Health, from April 16th to 30th,

1880, (see page 1085, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was read and received.

Report from the Committee on Finance, relative to monthly statements

of the City Clerk and Treasurer, was read; and the favorable action of

Common Council thereon (see page 1085, of the Journals of 1879-1880)
was concurred in.

The following clause in the report from the Committee on Judiciary

was read ; and the favorable action of the Common Council thereon (see

pages 1085 and 1086, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was concurred in:

2d. Is Stoughton A. Fletcher and Francis M. Churchman notifies the city of a
suit against them, said suit being No. 25,160, Superior Court, in which they claim
that the city has certain rights and interests which should be defended, and that
the city is liable, under certain contingencies, to them,



16 Journal of Board of Aldermen [Regular Session

Kecommend that the City Attorney be, and is hereby, directed to defend the*

city's interests during the pendency of said cause.

'

Respectfully submitted,

Wm. C. Lamb,
Jas. T. Dowling,
C. F. Booker,

Committee.

Report from the Joint Committees on Streets and Alleys, in reference

to the petition of the Brothers of the Sacred Heart, and others, was read;

and the favorable action of the Common Council thereon (see page 1086,

of the Journals of 187 9-1 880) was concurred in.

Certified resolution from the School Board was read; and the action of

the Common Council thereon (see page 1092, of the Journals of 1879-1880)
was concurred in.

The following motions (adopted by the Common Council—see pages
1 09 1 and 1094, of the Journals of 187 9-1 880) were read, and were sever-

ally concurrently acopted

:

That John Hennesee be granted 30 days further time to complete his contract for

grading and graveling the first alley north of Buchanan street, from Greer street

to East street.

That Fred. Richter be granted permission to grade and gravel the sidewalk, at

his own expense, in front of his property, lots 44 and 45, Kichter's sub. on Shelby
street, according to stakes set by the City Civil Engineer.

That any person or persons who may wish to place in Military Park, at their

own expense, any tree or shrub, are hereby granted permission to do so, under the

direction of the Committees on Public Property.

The following motion (adopted by the Common Council—see page

1091, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was read and referred to the Fire

Board and Chief Fire Engineer

:

That the City Clerk be, and is hereby, directed to notify the Water-Works Com-
pany to lay water mains from the corner of Nebraska street and Madison avenue,

thence east to East street, thence north on East to Coburn and East streets, con-

necting with East street mains, according to a resolution, passed by the Common
Council and Board of Aldermen September 15th and 17th, 1879.

Remonstrance of D. L. Wood, and others, protesting against the im-

provement of the east gutter of Pennsylvania street, between Pratt and
St. Clair streets, was read; and the action of the Common Council thereon

(see pages 1090 and 1091, of the Journals of 187 9-1 880) was concurred in.

The following entitled ordinance (passed by the Common Council

—

see page 1096, of the Journals of 1879-1880) was read the first time:

G. O. 17, 1880—An Ordinance to amend section 14 of an ordinance entitled "An
Ordinance relative to the licensing and regulating of certain extraordinary

trades and establishments," ordained May 4th, 1859.



May 12, 1880.] City of Indianapolis, Ind. 17

The following message was read and received

:

To the President and Members of the Board of Aldermen :

Gentlemen:—I herewith transmit to your honorable body certain papers, which
were favorably passed upon by the Common Council, at its regular session, held on
Monday evening, May 10th, 1880, for your action upon same.

For the Common Council

:

Jos. T. Magner, City Clerk.

The following report from the Committee on Contracts was read; and
the action of the Common Council in awarding the several contracts, as

recommended, (see page 2, ante) was concurred in:

To the Mayor, Common Council and Board of Aldermen

:

Gentlemen:—Your Committee on Contracts, to whom was referred sundry pro-

posals presented to Council, Monday evening May 3d, 1880, have examined the
same, and find them to be as follows, to-wit

:

1st. For grading and graveling the first alley south of Twelfth street, between
Illinois street arid Tennessee street.

Murphy & Sylvester, 30 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Richard Carr, 20 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. L. Spaulding, 18J cents per lineal foot front on each side.

James W, Ross, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Michael Flaherty, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

There being tie bids, and believing the same to be low, we recommend the con-
tract be awarded to James W. Ross.

2d. For grading and graveling the first alley north of St. Marys street, from
Delaware street to Pennsylvania street.

Richard Carr, 25 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Murphy & Sylvester, 25 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Michael Flaherty, 22 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. L. Spaulding, 21 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

James Mahoney, 16 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

James Mahoney being the lowest and best bidder, we recommend he be awarded
the contract.

3d. For grading and graveling East street and sidewalks, from Minnesota street
to Raymond street.

Henry C. Roney, 80 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John Schier, 66 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

J. L. Spaulding, 65 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Richard Carr, 63 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Fred. Gansberg, 57 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

James Mahoney, 54J cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Michael Flaherty, 50 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

John Greene, 49 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

• John Greene being the lowest and best bidder, we recommend he be awarded
the contract.

4th. For grading and graveling Newman street and sidewalks, from Seventh
street to Ninth or Bolton street.

John Greene, 74 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

H. C. Roney, 70 cents per lineal foot front on each side.
Murphy & Sylvester, 70 cents per lineal foot front on each side.
J. L. Spaulding, 68 cents per lineal foot front on each side.

Richard Carr, 65 cents per lineal foot front on each side.



18 Journal of Board of Aldermen. [Regular Session

Kichard Carr being the lowest and best bidder, we recommend he be awardecf
the contract. Kespectfully submitted,

M. L. Brown,
F. W. Hamilton,

Committee on Contracts.

The following report from the City Attorney was read ; and the favora-

ble action of the Common Council thereon (see page 3, ante) was con-

curred in

:

To the Mayor, Common Council, and Board of Aldermen:

Gentlemen:—I have been directed by your honorable bodies to prepare an
amendment to the Salary Ordinance of 1879, fixing the pay of Deputy City Asses-
sors at $1.75 per day, instead of $1.50 per day, as provided in said ordinance. In
view of the fact that the year is so near out, and as you have, by resolution, concur-
rently adopted, fixed the pay of said employees m $1.75, 1 have thought it proper to

suggest that the pay and per diem of said employees might be fixed and provided
for in the regular appropriation ordinance. This would be sufficient, and would
save the necessity of amending the old ordinance.

Kespectfully submitted,

John A. Henry, City Attorney.

The following resolution (adopted by the Common Council—see page

8, ante) was read :

Resolved, That the City Marshal notify the electors of the third f3d,) fourth (4th,)

seventh (7th) and eighth (8th) School Districts that the election for a School Com-
missioner in each of said School Districts will be held on the second Saturday in

June next, the 12th day of that month, at the following places;

In the third (3d) District, at the school house on Meridian street, between New
York and Ohio streets.

In the fourth (4th) District, at the school house on the corner of Michigan and
Blackford streets.

In the seventh (7th) District, at the school house on the corner of Bates and
Benton streets.

In the eighth (8th) District, at the school house on Virginia avenue, corner of
Huron street.

And it was concurrently adopted by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—N one.

The following motion (adopted by the Common Council—see page 6,

ante) was read, and was concurrently adopted

:

•

That George McCune have permission to remove his own gas posts in front of

the " Enterprise " Hotel, the work to be done atfhis own expense, and he to replace

the sidewalk in good condition.

The following communication and motion (received and adopted by the

Common Council—see page 7, ante) was read, and referred to the Com-
mittee on Streets and Alleys

:



May 12, 1880.] City of Indianapolis, lnd. 1&

To the Mayor and Common Council, and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis

:

Gentlemen:—We, the undersigned, property owners on the west side of Massac
chusetts avenue, between Pennsylvania and Delaware streets, have no objection to
Chas. G. Haag to maintain a water plug on said square.

William Mansur, Ad., H. C. Long, John M.
Wood, Mrs; A. Dorland, D. J. M. & McCul-

May 10th, 1880. logh, ag'ts.

That Charles G-. Haag be, and is hereby, permitted to maintain a water plug on
the north side of Massachusetts avenue, between Pennsylvania and Delaware
streets, at his own expense, said plug being used for street sprinkling purposes only.

The following entitled ordinances (passed by the Common Council—^
see pages 4 and 8, ante) were severally read the first time

:

Ap. O. 32, 1880—An Ordinance appropriating the sum of two thousand, three hun-
dred and ninety dollars and two cents, on account of the salaries of city officers.

S. O. 49, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading, and paving with brick (where-
not already paved) the sidewalks of North street, from Illinois street to the In-
dianapolis, Cincinnati and Lafayette Kailroad track.

On motion by Alderman Hamilton, the foregoing entitled ordinance (S.

O. 49, 1880) was referred to the Committee on Streets and Alleys.

On motion by Alderman Grubbs, the rules were suspended,, by the
following vote, for the purpose of placing Ap. O. 32, 1880, on its second
and third reading and final passage, viz

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Se£-
bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nats—None,

The following entitled ordinance was read the second and third times

;

Ap. O. 32, 1880—An Ordinance appropriating the sum of two thousand, three hun-
dred and ninety dollars and two cents on account of the salaries of city officers.

.

And it was passed by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-
bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Alderman Grubbs offered the following motions; which were severally
adopted:

That the Committee on Streets and Alleys be instructed to inquire into the best

big. 3.



20 Journal of Board of Aldermen. [Regula* Session

and cheapest method of placing the names of- streets at the crossings where the
same may seem necessary, and report back at an early meeting.

That the Sanitary Police he paid on the pay-roll of the Board of Health, and that
said Board he directed to provide for such payment in making up their estimates
for the ensuing fiscal year.

Alderman Grubbs presented the following remonstrance ; which, to-

gether with S. O. 36, 1880, was referred to the Committee on Streets and
Alleys

:

Indianapolis, May 5, 1880.

To the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Indianapolis :

Gentlemen:—The undersigned, owners of real estate fronting on Arch street, be-

tween Plum and Broadway streets, respectfully remonstrate against the passage of

an ordinance providing for the grading and graveling of the first alley north of

Arch street, between Plum and Broadway streets. And your petitioners will ever
pray, etc. John Love, 110 feet; Jacob Yorhees, 27 J feet;

Conrad Schneider, 27| feet; John L. Avery,
136 feet; J. W, Hoagland, 27J feet; Corne-
lius King, 27J feet.

Alderman Mussmann presented the following remonstrance; which, to-

gether with S. O. 34, 1880, was referred to the Board of Public Improve-
ments :

Indianapolis, April 23, 1880.

To the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Indianapolis

:

Gentlemen;—The undersigned, owners of real estate fronting on Kentucky avenue,

between Maryland and Louisiana streets, respectfully remonstrate against the pas-

sage of S. O. 34, 1880, an ordinance providing for the grading and bowldering of

the gutters, and curbing with stone, the outer edge of the sidewalks thereof. And
your petitioners will ever pray, etc.

John B. Furnace, 70 Ky. avenue, 40 feet.

E. W. Chadwick, 100 Ky. avenue, 96 feet.

her

Mrs. Lucinda -f- Trucksess, 96 feet.

mark.

William Gulliver, 79 Ky. avenue, \ im » ,

Mrs. M. Gulliver, 79 Ky. avenue, /
J. F. Kamsey, 170 feet.

Mrs. Jane McGill Waldo,
]

Miss Kebecca McGill, ! n r~ /. . Q •

Andrew McGill,
f
957 feet 8 in.

Kobert C. McGill, J

Alderman Mussmann offered the following motion; which was adopted:

That the Board of Health and the City Marshal be instructed to strictly enforce

the ordinance relative to the dumping of filth on the banks of White river.

—



May 12, 1880.] City of Indianapolis, Ind. 21

PENDING ORDINANCES.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second and third times

:

S. O. 53, 1879—An Ordinance to provide for the improvement ot Tennessee street

from First street to Seventh street, by grading and graveling the roadway, and
bowldering the gutters thereof.

And it was passed by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second time

:

S. O. 22, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for the construction of a sewer, in and
along the first alley north of Washington street, from Tennessee street to and
connecting with the Illinois street sewer, and providing for the assessment and
collection of the cost thereof.

Alderman Grubbs offered the following motion ; which was adopted

:

That Special Ordinance No. 22, 1880, be referred to the Committee on Ordinan-
ces, with instructions to so amend the same that the petitioners be permitted to

construct the sewer at their own expense, and that other property owners along the
line thereof be permitted to tap said sewer by paying $1.50 per foot of property of
the one so tapping.

The following entitled ordinance was read thejsecond and'third times

:

S. O. 35, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading, and paving with brick, (ex-

cept where already paved,) the south sidewalk of Cherry street, from Broadway
street to Plum street.

And it was passed by the following vote :

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance wasjead the secondjand third times

:

S. O. 37, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading and graveling the first alley

north of Massachusetts avenue, from Oak street to Plum street..

And it was passed by the following vote :



22 Journal of Board of Aldermen. [Regular

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second and third times

:

S. O. 38, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading and graveling the first alley

west of Park avenue, from Walnut street to St. Clair street.

And it was passed by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8— viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman. Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second and third times:

S. O. 40, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading and bowldering the east gut-

ter, and curbing with stone, the outer edge of the east sidewalk (except where
already curbed and bowldered,) of Alabama street, from Louisiana street to

South street.

And it was passed by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

The following entitled ordinance was read the second and third times:

S. O. 43, 1880—An Ordinance to provide for grading and bowldering the northwest
gutter, and curbing with stone the outer edge of the northwest sidewalk, of
Fort Wayne avenue, from St. Marys street to St. Joseph street.

And it was passed by the following vote

:

Ayes, 8—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Newman, Sei-

bert, Tucker, and President Coburn.

Nays—None.

On motion by Alderman Hamilton, the rules were suspended, by the
following vote, for the purpose of placing G. O. 17, 1880, on its second
and third reading and final passage, viz

:

Ayes, 7—viz. Aldermen Grubbs, Hamilton, Layman, Mussmann, Seibert, Tucker,
and President Coburn.

Nays, 1—viz. Alderman Newman.



May 12, 1880.1 City of Indianapolis, Ind, 23

G. O. 17, 1880—An Ordinance to amend section 14 of an ordinance entitled "An
ordinance relative to the licensing and regulating of certain extraordinary
trades and establishments," ordained May 4th, 1859.

Was read the second time, and referred to the City Attorney.

On motion, the Board of Aldermen then adjourned.

f

^MMdLy, President.

Attest ^sJz..££^^^Cterk


